This section provides an overview and general design guidelines for
nVent RAYCHEM mineral insulated (MI) heat tracing systems. For complete
design assistance, contact your nVent representative or visit our website at
nVent.com/RAYCHEM.
Contents
INTRODUCTION .............................................................................................. 1
Typical Applications ..........................................................................................................2
Mineral Insulated Heating Cable Construction ............................................................ 2

available upon request.
To select the heating cable reference, calculate the maximum resistance that the cable
can have in order to supply the required power using Ohms law:
Rmax = V2/(Pmin x L2)
Rmax : Maximum cable resistance to meet power requirement [Ω/ft or Ω/m]
V : Voltage across heating element [V]
Pmin : Required power output [W/ft or W/m]
L : Total heating cable length [ft or m]
The minimum required power output (Pmin) must be at least equal to the heat loss (P)
determined in Step 2.
Example:  Pmin = P = 2.8 W/ft (from Step 2)
 Rmax = (120 V)2 / (2.8 W/ft x (84 ft)2) = 0.7289 Ω/ft (2.39 Ω/m)
Now select a heating cable with a nominal resistance lower or equal to this maximum
resistance from Table 6. Start by using a 300 V dual conductor cable (32 series) for the
most economical solution.
Example: From Table 6 select cable 32SB3700 Rnom = 0.700 Ω/ft (2.30 Ω/m)
Note: Table 5, Table 6, and Table 7 show the nominal conductor resistance;
tolerance is ± 10%.
6 2 S F 2 2 0 0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8Digit

TABLE 5 SERIES 61 MI HEATING CABLE SPECIFICATIONS (600 V, SINGLE CONDUCTOR)
Heating
cable reference
Nominal cable
resistance at 20°C
Approximate
cable diameter
Maximum unjointed
cable length
Nominal weight
Ω/ft Ω/m in mm  ft m
lb/
1000 ft
kg/
1000 m
61SA2200 2.00 6.56 0.170 4.3 1333 406 50 75
61SA2160 1.60 5.25 0.163 4.1 1452 443 44 66
61SA2130 1.30 4.27 0.160 4.1 1508 460 42 63
61SA2100 1.00 3.28 0.160 4.1 1510 460 43 64
61SA3850 0.850 2.79 0.170 4.3 1338 408 48 72
61SA3700 0.700 2.30 0.160 4.1 1514 462 43 64
61SA3500 0.500 1.64 0.170 4.3 1344 410 49 73
61ST3280 0.280 0.919 0.170 4.3 1337 408 48 72
61SB3200 0.200 0.656 0.180 4.6 1198 365 55 82
61SB3150 0.150 0.492 0.170 4.3 1350 412 51 76
61SQ3118 0.118 0.387 0.175 4.4 1260 384 50 75
61SQ4732 0.0732 0.240 0.170 4.3 1338 410 48 72
61SQ4581 0.0581 0.191 0.172 4.4 1308 399 50 75
61SP4467 0.0467 0.153 0.170 4.3 1337 408 48 72
61SP4366 0.0366 0.120 0.173 4.4 1292 394 50 75
61SP4290 0.0290 0.0951 0.177 4.5 1236 377 53 79
61SP4231 0.0231 0.0758 0.174 4.4 1282 391 52 78
61SP4183 0.0183 0.0600 0.170 4.3 1347 411 50 75
61SP4145 0.0145 0.0476 0.170 4.3 1351 412 51 76
61SP4113 0.0113 0.0371 0.186 4.7 1130 345 61 91
61SC5651 0.00651 0.0214 0.187 4.7 1110 338 60 89
61SC5409 0.00409 0.0134 0.191 4.9 1069 326 64 95
61SC5258 0.00258 0.00846 0.215 5.5 848 259 83 124
61SC5162 0.00162 0.00531 0.268 6.8 546 166 129 192
61SC5102 0.00102 0.00335 0.253 6.4 622 190 124 185
61SC6640 0.00064 0.00210 0.319 8.1 391 119 197 294
Note: All Alloy 825 cold leads are terminated with stainless steel gland and 12-inch tails unless otherwise specified.
Other configurations available on request.
TABLE 6 SERIES 32 MI HEATING CABLE SPECIFICATIONS (300 V, DUAL CONDUCTOR)
Heating
cable reference
Nominal cable
resistance at 20°C
Approximate
cable diameter
Maximum unjointed
cable length
Nominal weight
Ω/ft Ω/m in mm ft m lb/1000 ft kg/1000 m
32SF1180 18.0 59.0 0.174 4.4 1271 387 49 73
32SF1110 11.0 36.1 0.156 4.0 1584 483 40 60
32SF2900 9.00 29.5 0.160 4.1 1507 459 42 63
32SF2750 7.50 24.6 0.157 4 1565 477 41 61
32SA2600 6.00 19.7 0.160 4.1 1507 459 42 63
32SA2400 4.00 13.1 0.146 3.7 1816 554 36 54
32SA2318 3.18 10.4 0.174 4.4 1277 389 50 74
32SA2275 2.75 9.02 0.153 3.9 1657 505 40 60
32SA2200 2.00 6.56 0.169 4.3 1359 414 49 73
32SA2170 1.70 5.58 0.167 4.2 1395 425 48 72
32SB2114 1.14 3.74 0.174 4.4 1279 390 51 76
32SB3914 0.914 3.00 0.162 4.1 1480 451 45 67
nVent.com/RAYCHEM | 9RAYCHEM-DG-H56884-MICables-EN-2206
Heating
cable reference
Nominal cable
resistance at 20°C
Approximate
cable diameter
Maximum unjointed
cable length
Nominal weight
Ω/ft Ω/m in mm ft m lb/1000 ft kg/1000 m
32SB3700 0.700 2.30 0.170 4.3 1347 411 50 74
32SQ3472 0.472 1.55 0.177 4.5 1232 376 52 78
32SQ3374 0.374 1.23 0.183 4.6 1153 352 55 82
32SQ3293 0.293 0.961 0.179 4.5 1206 368 53 79
32SQ3200 0.200 0.656 0.161 4.1 1498 457 44 66
32SQ3150 0.150 0.492 0.168 4.3 1378 420 49 73
32SQ3100 0.100 0.328 0.185 4.7 1140 348 60 89
32SP4734 0.0734 0.241 0.174 4.4 1284 391 52 78
32SP4583 0.0583 0.191 0.178 4.5 1230 375 55 82
32SP4458 0.0458 0.150 0.188 4.8 1105 337 62 92
32SC4324 0.0324 0.106 0.184 4.7 1145 349 57 85
TABLE 7 SERIES 62 MI HEATING CABLE SPECIFICATIONS (600 V, DUAL CONDUCTOR)
Heating
cable reference
Nominal cable
resistance at 20°C
Approximate
cable diameter
Maximum unjointed
cable length
Nominal weight
 Ω/ft Ω/m in  mm ft m lb/1000 ft kg/1000 m
62SF1110  11.0  36.1 0.194 4.9 1023 312 61 91
62SF2900 9.00  29.5 0.194 4.9 1024 312 61 91
62SF2750 7.50  24.6 0.205 5.2 916 279 69 103
62SF2600 6.00  19.7 0.230 5.8 728 222 86 128
62SA2414 4.14  13.6 0.240 6.1 669 204 94 140
62SA2275 2.75 9.02 0.225 5.7 762 232 84 125
62SF2200 2.00 6.56 0.245 6.2 644 196 100 149
62SA2170 1.70 5.58 0.240 6.1 671 205 96 143
62ST2115 1.15 3.77 0.215 5.5 834 254 76 113
62SB3914 0.914 3.00 0.232 5.9 718 219 89 132
62SB3700 0.700 2.30 0.265 6.7 550 168 117 174
62ST3505 0.505 1.66 0.215 5.5 837 255 77 115
62SQ3374 0.374 1.23 0.215 5.5 834 254 76 113
62SQ3286 0.286 0.938 0.222 5.6 783 239 81 121
62SQ3200 0.200 0.656 0.227 5.8 750 229 86 128
62SQ3150 0.150 0.492 0.227 5.8 751 229 86 128
62SQ3100 0.100 0.328 0.257 6.5 586 179 111 165
62SP4775 0.0775 0.254 0.250 6.4 618 188 104 155
62SP4561 0.0561 0.184 0.263 6.7 560 171 116 173
62SP4402 0.0402 0.132 0.277 7 505 154 130 194
62SP4281 0.0281 0.0922 0.292 7.4 456 139 147 219
62SC4200 0.0200 0.0656 0.285 7.2 476 145 135 201
62SC4130 0.0130 0.0427 0.304 7.7 419 128 156 233
62SC5818 0.00818 0.0268 0.331 8.4 330 100 187 279
62SC5516 0.00516 0.0169 0.364 9.2 294 90 230 343
62SC5324 0.00324 0.0106 0.402 10.2 242 74 290 432
62SC5204 0.00204 0.00669 0.496 12.6 159 48 438 653